PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (9814228629)

R/o # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar,

Jalandhar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5284 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha

Respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (Building Inspector)

ORDER:

- The above-captioned appeal was earlier listed for hearing before the Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab, Shri Asit Jolly. Consequent upon his retirement, the matter now stands reallocated to the undersigned Bench. The case was accordingly fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. The Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar (Building Inspector), during the hearing, handed over the requisite information to the Appellant, with a copy also submitted to the Commission.
- 4. Upon perusal of the reply and documents submitted, the Commission finds the information to be **satisfactory**.
- 5. However, in the interest of record accuracy, the Commission directs the Respondent-PIO to file an undertaking stating that the information provided is complete, true, and correct as per the official records. The Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, expressed satisfaction with the decision of the Commission.
- 6. The original undertaking shall be provided to the Appellant, and a copy must be submitted to the Commission within 5 days from the date of issuance of this order, without fail.
- 7. With the above direction, the case is hereby **DISPOSED OF**.

Chandigarh **17.06.2025**

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Parkash Kothari, (9322299933)

R/o # 554/B, Chira Bazar, 3rd Floor, JSS Road, Mumbai.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Regional Transport Officer, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Transport Officer, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5491 OF 2023

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Hari Om, Junior Assistant

ORDER:

- 1. The above-mentioned appeal was earlier listed for hearing before the Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab, Shri Asit Jolly. Consequent upon his retirement, the matter now stands reallocated to the undersigned Bench. The case was accordingly fixed for hearing today.
- 2. During the hearing, the respondent Sh. Hari Om, Junior Assistant, appeared on behalf of the PIO and stated that the information sought under the RTI application has already been supplied to the appellant. He also submitted a written reply to the Commission in response to the show cause notice issued earlier.
- 3. The Commission has perused the contents of the reply, which is reproduced below:

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ: ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 5491/2023 ਵਿਚ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਾਰਣ ਦਾੱਸਾਂ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਡਰਾਪ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੈਨਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਨੂੰ ਮਿੱਤੀ 27–3–2024 ਨੂੰ ਜੋ ਸ਼ੋ ਕਾਜ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਵਿਚ ਅਸੀਂ ਮੋਕੇ ਤੇ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋ ਸਕੇ ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਕੀ ਸਾਨੂੰ ਖ਼ੋਦ ਹੈ ਜਦ ਕਿ ਅਸੀਂ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਮਿੱਤੀ: 18–12–2023 ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਾਂ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨਾੱਥੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਵੀ ਅਸੀਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਬਾਬਤ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ 9093 ਮਿੱਤੀ 20–2–2025 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਵਿਚ ਸਾਡੀ ਕਿਧਰੇ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਵਿਚ ਅਣਗਹਿਲੀ ਜਾ ਬਦਨੀਤੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਸੀ। ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ ਦਾ ਪੂਰਾ ਸਨਮਾਨ ਕਰਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗਦਾ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਅਤੇ ਜਵਾਬ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਾ ਰਹੇ ਹਨ। ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਕਾਰਣ ਦਾੱਸੇ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਉਹ ਨਾ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੈ ਕੇ ਆਪਣਾ ਪੱਖ ਨਾ ਰੱਖਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਸਾਨੂੰ ਖੇਦ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦਿਨ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਾੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਕਾਰਣ ਵਸ਼ ਸਟਾਫ ਦੀ ਕਮੀ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਡੀਲਿੰਗ ਸੀਟ ਤੇ ਲੱਗਾਈ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਤਾਰੀਖ ਮਿਸ ਹੋ ਗਈ ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿਚ ਅਸੀਂ ਗਲਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੁਧਾਰਾਂਗੇ ਅਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਵਿਚ ਅਸੀਂ ਆਪਣਾ ਹਰ ਡਾਰੀਖ ਤੇ ਪੱਖ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕਰਾਂਗੇ। ਮੋਹਰਬਾਨੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਉਕਤ ਕਾਰਣ ਦਾੱਸੇ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਡਰਾਪ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਨੀ

- 4. Upon examination, the Commission finds the reply **satisfactory and appropriate**. However, the PIO is **advised to ensure timely and prompt attention to RTI applications in the future**, in compliance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. In the absence of the appellant and in light of the satisfactory response and compliance by the respondent, the case is hereby **disposed of**.

Chandigarh **17.06.2025**

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab